Commissioners

Linda Oosterman – District 1 Russell E. Olsen – District 2 Chris Stearns – District 3



Providing safe, reliable, affordable, and sustainable service.

DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE

- Description of proposal: Thurston PUD will consolidate Hawley Hills 686 (AB037F), Marvin Gardens - 688 (366997), Deerfield Park 1 – 681 (005582), and Deerfield Park 2 – 682 (03681J) into one consolidated Group A water system. In doing so, Thurston PUD will install approximately 2,100 feet of additional water main, a 100,000-gallon reservoir, and a new booster pump station with four booster pumps.
- Proponent: Thurston PUD
- Location of proposal, including street address, if any:
 - a. System: ID# 02356W, Prairie Ridge 605
 - b. Address: The reservoir and booster pump station will be built at 4623 Marvin Rd at the corner of 47th and Deerfield Park. The 2,100 feet of water main to be installed will occur mostly along Marvin Rd NE between 47th and Deerfield Park Dr., connecting on feeder streets to the current main at three separate locations.
 - c. Parcel: **52970100000**
 - d. Legal: Section S27, Township 19, Range 1W Quarter S2 SE
- Lead agency: Thurston PUD

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030 (2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request.

- □ There is no comment period for this DNS.
- □ This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355. There is no further comment period on the DNS.
- ✓ This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 30 days from the date below. Comments must be submitted by 11/7/2020.
- Responsible official: John Weidenfeller
- Position/title: General Manager
- Phone: **360-357-8783**
- Address: 1230 Ruddell Rd SE, Lacey, WA 98503

Signature: John Weilenfillen

Date: 10/8/2020